c) 100,000 options expiring September 28, 2015 were forfeited due to the resignation of a director of the

Company;

13 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

The Company adopted IFRS on October 1, 2011 with the transition date of October 1, 2010 (the “Transition
Date”).  Under IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’, the IFRS are applied
retrospectively at the Transition Date with all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under Canadian GAAP
taken to deficit unless certain exemptions are applied.  The Company has chosen to apply the following elections
to:
a) Not apply IFRS 2, ‘Share-based Payments’, to liabilities arising from share-based payment transactions that

were settled before the Transition Date or to equity instruments fully vested before the Transition Date.

INDIGO EXPLORATION INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Prepared without audit)

22

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position at October 1, 2010 – Transition Date

 Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents  796,173 - 796,173
Taxes recoverable and other receivables  37,494 - 37,494
Prepaid expenses  4,799 - 4,799

  838,466 - 838,466

Equipment  12,315 - 12,315
Mineral properties (ii) 739,060 (165,000) 574,060
Other assets  3,500 - 3,500

  1,593,341 (165,000) 1,428,341

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  48,203 - 48,203

  48,203 - 48,203

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS
Share capital (i) 2,177,980 (13,200) 2,164,780
Contributed surplus  338,214 - 338,214
Deficit (i) (971,056) 13,200 (1,122,856)
 (ii)  (165,000)

  1,545,138 (165,000) 1,380,138

  1,593,341 (165,000) 1,428,341

INDIGO EXPLORATION INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Prepared without audit)

23

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position at December 31, 2010

 Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents  780,535 - 780,535
Taxes recoverable and other receivables  18,101 - 18,101
Prepaid expenses  8,890 - 8,890

  807,526 - 807,526

Equipment  27,527 - 27,527
Mineral properties (ii) 817,209 (165,000) 652,209
Other assets  3,500 - 3,500

  1,655,762 (165,000) 1,490,762

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  81,044 - 81,044

  81,044 - 81,044

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS
Share capital (i) 2,408,418 (13,200) 2,395,218
Contributed surplus  314,490 - 314,490
Deficit (i) (1,148,190) 13,200 (1,299,990)
 (ii)  (165,000)

  1,574,718 (165,000) 1,409,718

  1,655,762 (165,000) 1,490,762

INDIGO EXPLORATION INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Prepared without audit)

24

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position at September 30, 2011

 Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents  2,190,639 - 2,190,639
Taxes recoverable and other receivables  25,800 - 25,800
Prepaid expenses  24,496 - 24,496

  2,240,935 - 2,240,935

Equipment  12,826 - 12,826
Mineral properties (ii) 2,240,582 (165,000) 2,093,582
 (iii)  18,000
Other assets  3,500 - 3,500

  4,497,843 (147,000) 4,350,843

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  100,691 - 100,691

  100,691 - 100,691

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS
Share capital (i) 5,882,319 (13,200) 5,869,119
Contributed surplus  442,637 - 442,637
Deficit (i) (1,927,804) 13,200 (2,061,604)
 (ii)  (165,000)
 (iii)  18,000

  4,397,152 (147,000) 4,250,152

  4,497,843 (147,000) 4,350,843

INDIGO EXPLORATION INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Prepared without audit)

25

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

 Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

General and Administrative Expenses

Accounting and audit fees  12,976 - 12,976
Amortization  5,857 - 5,857
Consulting fees  18,651 - 18,651
Filing fees  1,821 - 1,821

Foreign exchange loss  2,036 - 2,036

Investor relations  51,743 - 51,743

Legal fees  24,000 - 24,000
Management and administration fees  21,965 - 21,965
Office and miscellaneous  11,970 - 11,970
Share-based payments  5,972 - 5,972
Travel and accommodation  22,196 - 22,196

Loss before other item  (179,187) - (179,187)

Interest income  2,053 - 2,053

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period  (177,134) - (177,134)

INDIGO EXPLORATION INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the three months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Prepared without audit)

26

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended September 30, 2011

 Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

General and Administrative Expenses

Accounting and audit fees  82,337 - 82,337
Amortization  24,405 - 24,405
Consulting fees  92,782 - 92,782
Filing fees  26,502 - 26,502

Foreign exchange loss  12,266 - 12,266

Investor relations  238,483 - 238,483

Legal fees  30,388 - 30,388
Management and administration fees  136,760 - 136,760
Office and miscellaneous  148,905 - 148,905
Share-based payments  15,869 - 15,869
Travel and accommodation  92,006 - 92,006

Loss before other item  (900,703) - (900,703)

Interest income  15,955 - 15,955
Write-off of mineral property (iii) (72,000) 18,000 (54,000)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  (956,748) - (938,748)

Notes to reconciliations

The following paragraphs explain the significant differences between Canadian GAAP and the current IFRS
accounting policies applied by the Company.

i) Flow-through shares

Under Canadian GAAP, the entire net proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were recognized in
equity.  Upon renunciation of the tax benefits associated with the related expenditures, a deferred tax liability
was recognized and shareholders’ equity reduced.

Under IFRS, proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares are segregated as follows: the estimated